
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
FRIDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1 April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
Membership 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
Councillor Steve Pitt (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Linda Symes 
Councillor George Fielding 
 

Councillor Russell Simpson 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
  Apologies for absence  

  
  Declarations of interest  

  
   Seafront Fees and Charges 2023/2024 (Pages 5 - 20) 

 

  Purpose 
To seek approval for annual changes to the fees and charges levied for the 
use of Seafront and Events facilities for the financial year 2023-2024. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approve the fees and charges 
in accordance with the attached schedule (Appendix A). 
   

   Gadgeteers: Annual Summer Reading Challenge 2022 (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member on the Library and Archive Service's delivery of 
the Summer Reading Challenge in 2022, including the number of children 
participating in libraries and online; the Winners' Celebration Event at 
Southsea Castle and the second year of our involvement in a national pilot 
scheme to increase participation amongst disadvantaged pupils. 
   

   Historic Environment Record Audit Report (Pages 27 - 126) 
 

  Purpose 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

To review the outcomes of the Historic Environment Record (HER) Audit 
Report (Appendix 1).  
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
1.    Notes the outcomes of the HER Audit Report. 
2.    Approves that the HER Officer creates and implements a Forward 

Plan based on the five- year action plan contained within the Audit 
Report. 

3.    Approves that HER Officer drafts an Access and Charging Policy, 
Recording Policy and Information Services Policy to be taken to a 
future Cabinet Member meeting.  

   
   Silver City Exhibition Progress Report (Pages 127 - 132) 

 

  Purpose  
To update the Cabinet Member on progress since the Silver City exhibition 
opened on 27 May 2022. 
   

   The Detectives - Conan Doyle Collection (Pages 133 - 138) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member on the details of the Arts Council funded 
project The Detectives and outcomes achieved so far.  
   

   Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2022/2023 Revenue Cash Limits 
(Pages 139 - 144) 
 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member and opposition spokespersons of the forecast 
revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash limited budget as at 
the end of the second quarter 2022/2023.  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 November 2022  

Subject: 
 

Seafront and Events Fees and Charges 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1  To seek approval for annual changes to the fees and charges levied for the use of 

Seafront and Events facilities for the financial year 2023-2024. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with the attached 

schedule (Appendix A). 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1. In line with the Audit Commission recommendations and Financial Rules the fees 

and charges have been reviewed and market rates applied where appropriate in 
line with CPI.  

 
3.2. Please refer to Appendix A, 'Charges for 2023/24', for the proposed list of charges.  

As in previous years, the report covers several service areas. 
 

3.3. The service manages advertising sites in two formats located at key points across 
the city, to capture over 208,000 residents, 7,500 businesses, 24,000 students and 
9.3 million visitors. 
 

3.4. There are 34 A1 poster sites and 7 'Entrance to the City' sites.  During the year 
several of the sites have been repaired and parts replaced.  There has been one 
instance of vandalism to the structures.  The service regularly checks for any 
flyposting, stickering and graffiti and makes good, so that the poster sites are clearly 
displayed. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

 
3.5 During the year, the poster sites have been used to support campaigns across 

areas of public health, sustainable transport and energy, including: 
 

[...]
nabled them to have the opportunity to use a 
hut for a short period of time.  A Leisure Card discount of 40% remains in place for 
weekly beach hut hire to encourage usage form low income families. 

 
3.11 The small changes in our land hire charges applied from the 1st April 2022 have 

been well received by event organisers as the simplification of our charging system 
has made it easier to understand what the charges will be.  The clarification on 
charity events has provided assurance that the money is being received by the 
charities which is welcomed. 

 

Page 6



 
 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
3.12 The service would like to introduce a price differential for events which are between 

5,000 - 9,999 capacity and those where the event capacity is less than 5,000 as 
currently they are charged the same rates.  It is understood that the number of 
events in this category is very small as most events are either below 5,000 or above 
10,000.  The proposed new rates are outlined in Appendix A and reflect the 
potential increased income generation an event with a larger capacity can achieve. 

 
3.13 An alteration to the set up and strike down day charges for the 'Other Charity' prices 

is also proposed so these are proportionate to the charges made to local charities.  
Local charities currently pay 40% of the full day fee on set up or take down days 
and the service would like to charge the same proportion in the 'Other Charity' 
category to bring these into line. 

 
3.14 This year charges have also been included for the Guildhall Square usage as these 

appear not to have been brought forward for consideration previously.  In this 
instance the service has included both a whole day usage charge and a half day 
usage charge as well as different rates according to the nature of the organisation 
hiring the space.  As with all the event spaces a separate charge is made to link to 
power and any other utilities. 

             
4.       Reasons for reco
[...]
Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 
2.   Purpose 
 

To inform the Cabinet Member on the Library and Archive Service's delivery of the 
Summer Reading Challenge in 2022, including the number of children participating 
in libraries and online; the Winners' Celebration Event at Southsea Castle and the 
second year of our involvement in a national pilot scheme to increase participation 
amongst disadvantaged pupils. 

  
3. Information Requested 

 
3.1        The Summer Reading Challenge, delivered by public libraries in partnership with 

The Reading Agency, encourages reading for pleasure for children aged 4 to 11 
over the summer holidays.  In 2021, a year of Covid recovery, the Summer 
Reading Challenge was delivered in 193 local authorities across the UK, with a 
total of 503,856 children participating nationally as well as an additional 7,400 
children internationally through the British Council. 

 
3.2  Children are encouraged to read anything they like, stories, poetry, non-fiction, 

graphic novels, eBooks and eAudiobooks.  The recommended number of books to 
read is six but in recent years, children have been given the opportunity to set their 
own reading targets.  Children receive stickers and other incentives as they 
progress, being given a certificate when they complete the Challenge and an 
invitation to a special celebration event at Southsea Castle, where they can claim 
a medal.   

 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
3.3  The Challenge has a different theme each year.  This year, The Reading Agency 

partnered with the Science Museum Group and the theme, Gadgeteers, focused 
on science and innovation.  
 

3.4 After a two-year hiatus due to the pandemic, library staff were once again able to 
visit school as
[...]
r of providers across the city and a small number of schools.  The aim of 
this activity is to better target disadvantaged pupils and their families, so they can 
be encouraged to visit libraries and take part in the Challenge.  Central Library 
also programmed six family days over the summer holidays, which  
 

Page 22



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
offered storytelling, craft and physical activity as well as a hot meal.  These 
children were also actively encouraged to take part in the Challenge.  In order to  
broaden the reach of this activity, the Library and Archive Service will provide 
similar activities in more library locations across the city in 2023. 

 
4.0        Working in partnership with Museum colleagues, Southsea Castle once again   

proved a very popular location for the Winners' Event.  The event was 
rescheduled to Sunday 2 October as the original date of Sunday 18 September 
was the day before the state funeral of HM Queen Elizabeth II.  By using areas in 
front of the site as well as the Castle we could provide a number of activities that 
were well received by families including a storyteller; science workshops; 
facepainting, treasure hunts and special appearances from The Gruffalo. Around 
3000 children and families attended.  We were also joined by a PCC Countryside 
Officer and representatives from Groundlings Theatre, who welcomed the 
opportunity to engage with a diverse range of families from across the city.  

 The event is a great opportunity to evaluate the impact of the Challenge on 
families (see Appendix 2). 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - Number of children completing the Challenge by school, as a percentage of 
pupils on roll.   
Appendix 2 - Feedback received from families at Southsea Castle during the Winners' 
Event. 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 23



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
Appendix 1  
 
Number of children completing the Challenge by school, as a percentage of pupils 
on roll.   
 

Cumberland Infant School 23.7% 

Corpus Christi Catholic Primary School 18.0% 

Langstone Infant School 14.6% 

Southsea Infant School 13.1% 

Bramble Infant School and Nursery 12.4% 

St Swithun's Catholic Primary School 12.4% 

Meon Infant School 11.1% 

Solent Infant School 11.1% 

St Jude's CofE Primary School 10.6% 

Medina Primary School 10.5% 

King's Academy College Park (Infant) 10.1% 

Moorings Way Infant School 9.9% 

Mayfield School 8.8% 

St John's Cathedral Catholic Primary School 8.1% 

Stamshaw Infant Academy 8.1% 

Copnor Primary School 7.3% 

Gatcombe Park Primary School 7.3% 

King's Academy College Park (Junior) 7.3% 

Court Lane Infant Academy 7.2% 

Stamshaw Junior School 6.7% 

Highbury Primary School 6.6% 

Wimborne Primary School 6.5% 

Cottage Grove Primary School 6.4% 

Penbridge School  6.3% 

The Flying Bull Academy 6.1% 

Court Lane Junior Academy 6.1% 

Solent Junior School 5.8% 

Portsdown Primary School 5.4% 

Devonshire Infant School 5.4% 

Craneswater Junior School 5.4% 

Beacon View Primary Academy 5.3% 

Ark Ayrton Primary Academy 5.3% 

Fernhurst Junior School 5.2% 

Manor Infant and Nursery School 4.9% 

Page 24



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integra
[...]
ent for the family. 

Page 26



  
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 November 2022 

Subject: 
 

Historic Environment Record Audit Report  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1.        Purpose of report 

 
1.1      To review the outcomes of the Historic Environment Record (HER) Audit Report  

(Appendix 1).  
 
2.        Recommendations 

 
           It is recommended that: 
 
2.1     The outcomes of the HER Audit Report are noted. 
 
2.2     The HER Officer creates and implements a Forward Plan based on the five-           

year action plan contained within the Audit Report. 
 
2.3     The HER Officer drafts an Access and Charging Policy, Recording Policy and  
           Information Services Policy to be taken to a future Cabinet Member meeting.  
 
3.        Background 
 
3.1 The Portsmouth Historic Environment Record (HER) is the primary source of 

information relating to the historic environment of the City of Portsmouth. It includes 
a database linked to digital maps that contains information about remains from the 
prehistoric period to the present day. The records provide information on buildings 
and other structures, earthworks, buried remains, stray finds, landscape features, 
archaeological investigations and historic sites that may have been destroyed or are 
known from documentary sources.  

 
3.2      The HER is used to inform planning decisions and is consulted by planners, 

developers and archaeologists working on a variety of projects. It is also an 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



  
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

invaluable tool for anyone interested in the historic environment of the city, whether 
for academic research or personal interest, and HER data is accessed by a 
[...]


• Fully MIDAS compliant. Detailed Recording Manual. Robust and clearly 
defined data back-ups and storage procedures further documented in a Data 
Management Statement 

• Enables others to contribute to the record by engaging volunteers 

• Proactively promotes access through outreach activities and social media 

• The HER is covered by service/corporate Disaster and Business Continuity 
plans and has a Succession Plan 

• The HER has highly qualified and experienced staff with more than 10 years' 
experience in work of this nature 

 
 
4.2 The report has also identified a number of areas for future work which have been 

incorporated as specific tasks into a five-year action plan: 
 

• Create a forward plan to timetable and prioritise the work of the HER over 
the next five years 

• Create an Access and Charging Policy, Recording Policy and Information 
Services Policy 

• Work through backlog tasks of high priority 

• Undertake enhancement work to improve coverage for under-represented 
monuments and periods as detailed in the Portsmouth HER Enhancement 
Projects document 

• Make HER data available online and join the Heritage Gateway 

• Undertake research into user and non-user groups to understand the current 
user-base of the HER and target services to current and new audiences 

Page 29



  
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

• Seek formal adoption by the host authority (this may not be required if the 
Levelling Up Bill is passed, as this proposes to make HERs statutory) 

• Undertake a staffing and resourcing review as a priority to appraise options 
for increasing staffing level and budget allocated to HER work 

  
 
  
5. Integrated impact assessment 
 
5.1 The integrated impact assessment is included at appendix 3. 
 
6. Legal implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
7. Director of Finance's comments  
 
7.1  The recommendations contained in this report will be i
[...]
will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Jennifer Macey Historic Environment Record Assistant

This IIA has been approved by: Jane Mee  Museums and Visitor Services Manager 

Contact number: 4788

Date: 6 October 2022

Page 126



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  

 
Subject: 
 

 
Silver City Exhibition Progress Report 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 November 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: All 
  

 

 
1.      Requested by Councillor Steve Pitt, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure &  

     Economic Development  
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1     The Purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member on progress since the 

Silver City exhibition opened on 27 May 2022. 
  
3.       Information Requested 
 
3.1 An initial report about the Silver City exhibition was taken to the previous Cabinet 

Member on 8 February 2022, prior to installation and opening. 
 

3.2 The exhibition was opened on Friday 27 May by the Lord Mayor and the then 
Commander of the Naval Base. This was the first exhibition opening event that the 
museum had hosted since the start of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Young 
Creatives prov
[...]
 view 
this has been a clear demonstration of supporting the City Vision aim of a city 
with a thriving economy as we have built this project on strong partnerships to 
develop an excellent skills base with an often marginalised sector of the 
community. 

4. The Detectives Projects 

4.1 There have been four projects completed to date, and three are underway. 
Each project has held a workshop on Handling Archives, and the content and 
inspiration has come directly from the Conan Doyle Collection archives, with 
Detectives directing every project: 

• We Shine 2021: Illusions of Mystery - Menuhin Theatre, Central Library 

• Art Exhibition - Imaginarium of Conan Doyle - Southsea Library 

• Summer of Sherlock Make and Take - All libraries 

• Summer of Sherlock Theatre - Groundlings Theatre 

4.2 Detectives have had input into writing briefs, they have interviewed and 
selected four creative professionals to work with, to co-produce the projects and 
the outcomes. 

4.3 Detectives have gained a wide range of new skills during their time on each 
project, from art or craft skills, specific knowledge about the Conan Doyle 
Collection and how to handle the archives, objects and books within it, health 
and safety awareness, to arriving on time for workshops, travelling unaided to 
different locations, gaining confidence and giving people a sense of purpose 
and meaning. 

 
 

 
4.4 Detectives are currently working on:  

Page 134



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

• Letters from the Archives project 

• We Shine 2022  

• Part two of the Worldwide Doyle 2022 project 

4.5 We believe all the projects delivered to date and those planned for the future 
demonstrate activity against the following areas of the City Vision: 

• A city rich in culture and creativity 

• A city of lifelon
[...]
the Second Quarter 2022/23 Revenue 
Cash Limits 
 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
Friday 18th November 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Resources 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

  
 

 
 
1. Requested by 
 
 The Cabinet Member for the Culture Leisure & Economic Development Portfolio. 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of the forecast 

revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash limited budget as at the 
end of the second quarter 2022/23. 

 
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1    Forecast outturn 2022/23 
               

       £000 

Forecast Net Overspend (before transfers to/from Reserves) 1,225 

Less:   

 Covid-19 costs met from Contingency 0 

 Windfall and Exceptional & Significant Items  1,009 

Net Portfolio (under)/overspend 16 

 
         Analysis of this portfolio’s variations is attached at Appendix A. 
 
4. Revenue Expenditure   
 
4.1 The overall net position for this portfolio (set out in para 3.1) is a net overspend of 

£15,700 after excluding windfall and exceptional & significant items (£1,029,900). 
 

It is noted that the Budget approved by the City Council on 15th February 2022 
included a provision within the Council's Corporate Contingency to meet estimated 
Covid-19 related costs and lost income. It is also noted that any variances within 

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Portfolios that relate to windfall costs or windfall savings will be met / taken 
corporately and not generally considered as part of the overall budget performance 
of a Portfolio.  “Windfall costs” are defined as those costs where the manager has 
little or no influence or control over such costs and where the size of those costs is 
high in relation to the overall budget controlled by that manager.  “Win
[...]
400

10 Cultural Partnerships 508,700 508,700 0

11 Community Centres 135,400 135,400 0

12 Events 344,300 344,300 0

13 Lord Mayor 213,100 213,100 0

14 Tourism 207,200 207,200 0

15 Civic Events 112,200 112,200 0

16 Cemeteries (30,400) (16,900) 13,500

17 Memorials 7,700 7,700 0

18 Portchester Crematorium (170,000) (170,000) 0

19 City Centre Business & Support 65,900 131,500 65,600

20 Economic Development 348,700 293,100 (55,600)

21 Enterprise Centres (537,700) (438,000) 99,700

22 Markets (39,400) (32,300) 7,100

23 Coastal Partnership 175,800 175,800 0

24 Sea Defences & Drainage 263,900 263,900 0

TOTAL 9,057,500 10,282,400 1,224,900

Total Budget Forecast Variance

BUDGET FORECAST 2022/23

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Seafront Fees and Charges 2023/2024
	Seafront and Events Fees and Charges 2023/2024 - Appendix A - Fees and Charges
	Seafront Fees and Charges 2023/2024 - Appendix B - Integrated Impact Assessment

	4 Gadgeteers: Annual Summer Reading Challenge 2022
	5 Historic Environment Record Audit Report
	Historic Environment Record Audit Report - Appendix 1 - HER Report
	Historic Environment Record Audit Report - Appendix 2 - HER Summary
	Historic Environment Record Audit Report - Appendix 3 - Integrated Impact Assessment

	6 Silver City Exhibition Progress Report
	7 The Detectives - Conan Doyle Collection
	8 Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2022/2023 Revenue Cash Limits
	Quarter 2 Monitoring of Second Quarter 2022/2023 Revenue Cash Limits - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Economic Development held on Friday, 18 November 2022 at 
10.00 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Linda Symes 

George Fielding 
Russell Simpson 
 

 
 

26. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

27. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

28. Seafront Fees and Charges 2023/2024 
 
Claire Watkins, Business Development & Projects Manager, and Claire 
Looney, Commissioning & Partnership Manager, introduced the report. The 
introduction of a third weekly beach hut rental offer had been very popular 
during the summer because of the hot weather.   
  
Councillor Pitt noted that Guildhall Square used to come under the PRED 
(Planning, Regeneration & Economic Development) portfolio which was 
probably why it had not been included in the fee schedule. However, its 
inclusion makes sense as it is managed by Culture and Leisure. Applying 
charges in line with the Consumer Price Index is not ideal but is 
recommended practice.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers clarified that the new fee 
category for events with capacity from 5,000 to 9,999 is proportionate to the 
fee for events with capacity higher than 10,000. The fees are parallel to those 
set by Licensing. However, the number of the events in this category is likely 
to be small and people make their decision when booking an event based on 
a number of factors.   
  
DECISION 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
approved the fees and charges in accordance with the attached 
schedule (Appendix A). 



 
2 

 

  
 

29. Gadgeteers: Annual Summer Reading Challenge 2022 
 
David Percival, Libraries & Archives Service Manager, introduced the report.  
Councillor Pitt said that despite the wet weather at the winner's event at 
Southsea Castle it was fantastic to see so many families there and children 
being proud of their medals. The uplift in the number of children completing 
the Challenge was great news. 
  
Officers explained that the Summer Reading Challenge Plus targets 
disadvantaged pupils by bringing them to libraries, encouraging them to join 
and to complete the Reading Challenge. Parental engagement is a challenge. 
The Summer Reading Challenge Plus will return next year when hopefully 
numbers of participants will increase.  
  
Councillor Pitt thought the Summer Reading Challenge Plus would get 
numbers back to where they were before the pandemic. Members agreed the 
Challenge was a valuable event and it was wonderful to see so many children 
engaging. They thanked the team for their hard work in getting children to 
engage, which they acknowledged could be difficult. The participation table 
shows which schools officers need to focus on for improvement.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
noted the report. 
  
 

30. Historic Environment Record Audit Report 
 
Jennifer Macey, Historic Environment Record Assistant, introduced the report.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers clarified that Planning pay for 
the Historic Environment Record post.  
  
Councillor Pitt noted the assets listed in the report help drive the visitor 
economy. 
  
DECISIONS 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development: 
1.    Noted the outcomes of the HER Audit Report. 
2.    Approved that the HER Officer creates and implements a Forward 

Plan based on the five-year action plan contained within the Audit 
Report. 

3.    Approved that the HER Officer drafts an Access and Charging Policy, 
Recording Policy and Information Services Policy to be taken to a 
future Cabinet Member meeting.  

  
 



 
3 

 

31. Silver City Exhibition Progress Report 
 
James Daly, Culture Development and Projects Officer, introduced the report.  
  
Councillor Pitt said Silver City was a great exhibition, which he had visited two 
or three times; interpretation was good, especially the retro TV newsreels 
which make it more real. Background stories give life to the objects. Visitor 
numbers compared with pre-Covid show that the Museum is outperforming its 
compatriots in the sector.  
  
Members said the exhibition was a great example of the city pulling together 
and the collection's world importance shows what Portsmouth does best.  
Officers mentioned the refreshed football section of the Museum which 
featured Portsmouth becoming champions of England and Pompey's first 
black player. Councillor Pitt said it was well worth a visit and the book makes 
an ideal present.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
noted the report. 
  
 

32. The Detectives - Conan Doyle Collection 
 
Laura Weston, Education & Learning Co-Ordinator, and Claire Looney, 
Commissioning & Partnership Manager, introduced the report. Yesterday 250 
people had seen Sherlock Shadow at the Menuhin Theatre, a play acted by 
vulnerable adults using objects from the Conan Doyle Collection. The 
performance is ten minutes and is a rolling programme acted by two teams, 
one from 6 to 7 pm and one from 7 to 8 pm.  
  
Members said the comments from people participating in The Detectives 
showed it was a positive initiative.  
  
Councillor Pitt thanked the Arts Council for their support. He mentioned the 
fantastic launch of We Shine at Alexandra Park and how good it was to see 
families and children enjoying We Shine events in Victoria Park. The Regional 
Director of the Arts Council was there. The We Create market takes place 
over the weekend at the former Sainsbury's site in Commercial Road.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
noted the report. 
  
 

33. Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2022/2023 Revenue Cash Limits 
 
Sue Page, Finance Manager, introduced the report, noting that most of the 
overspend in the portfolio is because of utility costs and that the majority will 
be met by corporate contingency funds. As the portfolio has no uncommitted 
portfolio reserve, the net overspend will be clawed back from next year's 
budget.  
  



 
4 

 

Councillor Pitt said council reserves could not be used indefinitely but a £1m 
reduction in the portfolio's funding would be catastrophic.  
  
Members agreed and said the situation illustrates the national and 
international energy crisis. The portfolio needs to be cautious going forward 
but hopefully next year would see either more funding or lower energy costs. 
Funding had been on a downward spiral for some time and although culture is 
very important for wellbeing it is competing against statutory services like 
adult and children's social care. Councillor Pitt agreed, noting that much of 
what the portfolio does, such as museums, libraries, parks, is a form of early 
intervention and improves people's lives and aspirations. If funding is removed 
then statutory services will see bigger bills.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
noted the report. 
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.38 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 


